CYHIBCT |

SECURED PROMISSORY NOTE

$27,500.00 Whitewater, Wisconsin
December 22, 2014

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, INVENTALATOR, INC., a Wisconsin corporation (the
“Maker”), hereby promises to pay to the order of COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF WHITEWATER, WISCONSIN (together with its successors
and assigns, the “Lender”), the principal sum of TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED AND 00/100 DOLLARS ($27,500.00) (the “Loan”), together with all accrued and
unpaid interest on the principal amount outstanding from the date hereof until paid in full, at
such location as the Lender shall specify to the Maker.

1. Interest Rate and Payments. The term of this Secured Promissory Note (this “Note”)
shall be five (5) years, with all unpaid principal and interest due and payable on December 22,
2019 (the “Maturity Date”). All payments of principal and accrued interest shall be made in
lawful currency of the United States of America as follows:

(a) The unpaid principal amount of this Note shall bear interest at a fixed rate per
annum equal to four percent (4.00%). All interest due under this Note shall be computed for the
actual number of days outstanding on the basis of a 365-day year. If at any time and for any
reason whatsoever, the interest rate payable hereunder shall exceed the maximum rate of interest
permitted to be charged by the Lender to the Maker under applicable law, such interest rate shall
be reduced automatically to the maximum rate of interest permitted to be charged under
applicable law, with any excess interest collected being applied against principal.

(b) On each annual anniversary date of the date of this Note (or if such anniversary
date is not on a business day, the next succeeding business day), the Maker shall make a payment
of principal and interest in an amount equal to the applicable percentage (the “Applicable
Percentage”) of the Maker’s net revenues for the four fiscal quarters most recently ended
(“Revenues”), as more fully described on Schedule 1 to this Note, with a final payment of all
outstanding principal, accrued and unpaid interest, and all other amounts due and owing
hereunder, if any, due on the Maturity Date. If Maker shall prepay the Note prior to the end of
the fiscal year, than such payment shall be pro-rated on a per diem, 365-day year basis.

(c) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Maker shall pay to the Lender all outstanding
principal, accrued interest, and all other amounts owed hereunder upon the earliest to occur of
the following: (i) the Maturity Date, or (ii) the acceleration of the amounts owing under this Note
due to an Event of Default (as defined below). All payments hereunder will be applied first to
accrued and unpaid interest and the balance, if any, to principal.

2. Prepayment. The Maker may make prepayments, in whole or in part, at any time prior to
the Maturity Date without penalty. Prior to any such prepayment, the Maker shall provide the
holder of this Note with at least ten (10) business days’ prior written notice, and the holder shall
have the opportunity to convert this Note in accordance with the terms hereof (if this Note is then
convertible) in lieu of such prepayment.

QB\31393914.4



3. Security. This Note is secured by the assets of the Maker as provided in that certain
General Business Security Agreement of even date herewith by the Maker in favor of the Lender
(the “Security Agreement”).

4. Conditions Precedent. The obligation of the Lender to make the Loan is subject to the
satisfaction on or before the date of this Note of each of the following express conditions
precedent:

(a) The Lender shall have received each of the following (each to be properly
executed, dated, and completed), in form and substance satisfactory to the Lender:

(1) this Note duly executed by the Maker;
(i)  the Security Agreement duly executed by the Maker; and

(iii)  a certificate of an officer of the Maker, dated as of the date of this Note, as
to (A) the incumbency and signature of the officers who have signed this Note, the Security
Agreement, and any other documents or materials to be delivered by the Maker to the Lender
pursuant to this Note or the Security Agreement; (B) the adoption and continued effect of
resolutions of the governing body of the Maker authorizing the execution, delivery, and
performance of this Note and the Security Agreement, together with copies of those resolutions;
and (C) the accuracy and completeness of copies of the organizational documents of the Maker,
as amended to date, attached thereto.

(b) The Lender shall have received such other agreements, instruments, documents,
certificates, and opinions as the Lender or its counsel may reasonably request.

5. Covenants. From and after the date of this Note and until the entire amount of principal
of and interest due on the Loan, and all other amounts of fees and payments due under this Note
and the Security Agreement, are paid in full:

(a) as soon as available, and in any event within one hundred twenty (120) days after
the close of each fiscal year, a copy of the detailed annual financial statements of the Maker
prepared in reasonable detail and in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(b) as soon as available, and in any event within thirty (30) days after the end of each
fiscal quarter, (i) a company-prepared balance sheet of the Maker as of the end of each such
fiscal quarter and of the prior four fiscal quarters; and (ii) statements of income of the Maker for
each such fiscal quarter and for the prior four fiscal quarters, all in reasonable detail and certified
as true and correct, subject to audit and normal year-end adjustments, by the manager of the
Maker; and

(© such other financial information relating to the Maker and its business as may be
requested by the Lender.

6. Events of Default. As used in this Note, “Event of Default” shall mean any one of the
following:

Page 2
QB\31393914.4



(a) The Maker shall fail to pay any sum when due or perform any covenant,
agreement, or obligation hereunder or under the Security Agreement, or an event of default shall
occur under the Security Agreement;

(b) The Maker makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, fails to pay, or
admits in writing its inability to pay its debts as they mature, or if a trustee of any substantial part
of the assets of the Maker is applied for or appointed; and

(c) Any proceeding involving the Maker is commenced by or against the Maker
under any bankruptcy, reorganization, arrangement, insolvency, readjustment of debt,
dissolution, or liquidation law or statute of the federal government or any state government.

7. Remedies.

(a) Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Lender may, upon notice and
demand to the Maker, declare the entire amount of unpaid principal and accrued and unpaid
interest under this Note immediately due and payable.

(b) Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Maker hereby agrees to pay all
reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Lender, including reasonable attorneys’ fees of
counsel, in connection with the protection and enforcement of the rights of the Lender under this
Note, including without limitation the collection of any amounts due under this Note and the
protection and enforcement of such rights in any bankruptcy, reorganization, or insolvency
proceeding involving the Maker.

(c) While any Event of Default exists, at the option of the Lender, the principal
amount outstanding under this Note shall bear interest at a rate equal to fifteen percent (1 5%) per
annum.

(d) No remedy herein conferred upon the Lender is intended to be exclusive of any
other remedy, and each and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to
every other remedy given under this Note or now or hereafter existing by law. No failure or
delay on the part of the Lender in exercising any right or remedy hereunder shall operate as a
waiver thereof nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right hereunder preclude other or
further exercise.

8. Waiver. The Maker and all endorsers hereof hereby waive presentment, demand for
payment, notice of dishonor, notice of nonpayment, protest and notice of protest, and all other
notices and demands in connection with the delivery, acceptance, performance, default or
enforcement of this Note, and agree that the liability of the Maker shall be unconditional without
regard to the liability of any other party and shall not be affected by any indulgence, extension of
time, waiver, release of any party or of any of the Collateral (as defined in the Security
Agreement), or other modification granted or consented to by the Maker or holder hereof.

0. Future Convertibility. For the avoidance of doubt, prior to the occurrence of both (x) the
Series A Round and (y) either (i) or (ii) in the following sentence, this Note shall not be
convertible. Upon the occurrence of both (x) the Series A Round and (y) either (i) any
assignment by Lender of this Note, any such assignment which shall be exempt from the

Page 3
QB\31393914.4



registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and shall not cause the
offering pursuant to which Lender originally acquired the Note to be ineligible for an exemption
from such registration requirements as a condition thereto, or (ii) the date on which the original
Lender becomes legally permitted to hold equity securities, this Note shall have the conversion
rights as follows.

(a) All of the outstanding principal balance and accrued but unpaid interest under this
Note shall be convertible, at the option of the holder thereof, without the payment of additional
consideration by the holder thereof, into such number of fully paid and nonassessable Series B
Nonvoting Common Stock shares or other class of stock issued in conjunction with the Maker's
first offering of its equity securities in which the gross proceeds from such offering equal or
exceed $1,000,000 (the "Series A Round") as is determined by the stipulated valuation, actual
valuation, or stipulated valuation cap agreed to by Maker and the investors in such Series A
Round. (such Series B shares or such other class of shares, the “Shares”)

(b) Any such holder shall effect conversions by providing the Maker with a notice of
conversion specifying the amount of this Note to be converted and the date on which such
conversion is to be effected (such date, the “Conversion Date”). If no Conversion Date is
specified in a notice of conversion, the Conversion Date shall be the date that such notice of
conversion to the Maker is deemed delivered hereunder. The Maker’s obligation to issue and
deliver the Shares acquired by such holder upon delivery to Maker of a notice of conversion in
accordance with the terms hereof are absolute and unconditional, irrespective of any action or
inaction by a holder to enforce the same, any waiver or consent with respect to any provision
hereof, the recovery of any judgment against any person or any action to enforce the same, or
any setoff, counterclaim, recoupment, limitation or termination, or any breach or alleged breach
by such holder or any other person of any obligation to the Maker.

(©)

(1) If the Maker, at any time while this Note is outstanding: (A) pays a unit
dividend or otherwise makes a distribution or distributions payable in Shares or any other Share
Equivalents (defined below); or (B) subdivides outstanding Shares into a larger number of
Shares or consolidates outstanding Shares into a smaller number of Shares; then the number of
Shares issuable hereunder shall be multiplied by a fraction of which the numerator shall be the
number of Shares outstanding immediately after such event and of which the denominator shall
be the number of Shares (excluding any treasury units of the Maker) outstanding immediately
before such event. For purposes of this Note, “Share Equivalents” means any securities of the
Maker or its subsidiaries which would entitle the holder thereof to acquire at any time Shares,
including, without limitation, any debt, units other than the Shares, rights, options, warrants or
other instrument that is at any time convertible into or exchangeable for, or otherwise entitles the
holder thereof to receive, Shares.

(i)  The Maker shall not, at any time while this Note is outstanding, distribute
to all holders of Shares (and not to the holder of this Note) evidences of its indebtedness or assets
(including cash or cash dividends).

Page 4
QB\31393914.4



(iii) If, at any time while this Note is outstanding, (i) the Maker effects any
merger or consolidation of the Maker with or into another person, (ii) the Maker effects any sale
of all or substantially all of its assets in one transaction or a series of related transactions, (iii)
any tender offer or exchange offer (whether by the Maker or another person) is completed
pursuant to which holders of Shares are permitted to tender or exchange their units for other
securities, cash or property, or (iv) the Maker effects any reclassification of the Shares or any
compulsory unit exchange pursuant to which the Shares are effectively converted into or
exchanged for other securities, cash or property (in any such case, a “Fundamental Transaction”),
then, upon any subsequent conversion of this Note, the holder hereof shall have the right to
receive, for each Share that would have been issuable upon such conversion immediately prior to
the occurrence of such Fundamental Transaction, the same kind and amount of securities, cash or
property as it would have been entitled to receive upon the occurrence of such Fundamental
Transaction if it had been, immediately prior to such Fundamental Transaction, the holder of one
Share (the “Alternate Consideration”). For purposes of any such conversion, the number of
Shares issuable upon conversion hereof shall be appropriately adjusted to apply to such Alternate
Consideration based on the amount of Alternate Consideration issuable in respect of one Share in
such Fundamental Transaction. If holders of Shares are given any choice as to the securities,
cash or property to be received in a Fundamental Transaction, then the holder hereof shall be
given the same choice as to the Alternate Consideration it receives upon any conversion of this
Note following such Fundamental Transaction. To the extent necessary to effectuate the
foregoing provisions, any successor to the Maker or surviving entity in such Fundamental
Transaction shall issue to the holder hereof new secured convertible notes consistent with the
foregoing provisions and evidencing such holder’s right to convert such note into Alternate
Consideration. The terms of any agreement pursuant to which a Fundamental Transaction is
effected shall include terms requiring any such successor or surviving entity to comply with the
provisions of this Section 9(c)(iv) and insuring that this Note (or any such replacement security)
will be similarly adjusted upon any subsequent transaction analogous to a Fundamental
Transaction.

(iv)  If any event occurs of the type contemplated by the provisions of this
Section 9(c) but not expressly provided for by such provisions (including, without limitation, the
granting of unit appreciation rights, phantom unit rights or other rights with equity features), then
the Maker’s Board of Directors in good faith will make an appropriate adjustment in the number
of Shares issuable upon conversion of this Note so as to be equitable under the circumstances
and otherwise protect the rights of the holder of this Note; provided that no such adjustment will
decrease the number of Shares issuable upon conversion of this Note as otherwise determined
pursuant to this Section 9(c).

10.  Successors and Assigns. The Maker may not assign this Note without the consent of the
Lender or the holder of this Note. All the provisions hereof shall extend to and inure to the
benefit of the Lender and any and all person(s) hereunder from time to time owning or holding
this Note, and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

11. Waiver of Jury Trial. THE MAKER HEREBY WAIVES ITS RIGHTS TO A JURY
TRIAL OF ANY CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION BASED UPON OR ARISING OUT
OF THIS NOTE. THE MAKER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THIS WAIVER IS A
MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR THE MAKER AND THE LENDER TO ENTER INTO

Page 5
QB\31393914.4



THIS NOTE, THAT THE MAKER AND THE LENDER HAVE RELIED ON THE
WAIVER IN ENTERING INTO AND MAKING THE ADVANCES EVIDENCED
UNDER THIS NOTE, AND THAT EACH WILL CONTINUE TO RELY ON THE
WAIVER IN THEIR RELATED FUTURE DEALINGS. THE MAKER FURTHER
WARRANTS AND REPRESENTS THAT THE MAKER HAS REVIEWED THIS
WAIVER WITH, OR HAS BEEN GIVEN THE OPPORTUNITY TO REVIEW THIS
WAIVER WITH, ITS LEGAL COUNSEL, AND THAT THE MAKER KNOWINGLY
AND VOLUNTARILY WAIVES ITS JURY TRIAL RIGHTS.

12.  Governing Law: Venue. This Note shall be governed by, and shall be construed and
enforced in accordance with, the internal laws of the State of Wisconsin, without regard to
conflicts of laws principles. Any action arising from or relating in any way to this Note shall be
tried only in the state or federal courts situated in the Eastern District of Wisconsin. The Maker
consents to jurisdiction and venue in those courts to the greatest extent allowed by law. The
party that substantially prevails in any action to enforce any provision of this Note shall recover
all costs and attorneys’ fees incurred in connection with the action.

13.  Miscellaneous. If any provision of this Note is held to be invalid or unenforceable by a
court of competent jurisdiction, the other provisions of this Note shall remain in full force and
effect and shall be liberally construed in favor of the Lender in order to effect the provisions of
this Note. The Lender shall not be deemed, by any act of omission or commission, to have
waived any of its rights or remedies hereunder unless such waiver is in writing and signed by the
Lender, and then only to the extent specifically set forth in the waiver. A waiver on one event
shall not be construed as continuing or as a bar to or waiver of any right or remedy to a
subsequent event. This Note may not be changed or terminated orally, but only by an agreement
in writing signed by the party against whom enforcement of such change or termination is

sought.

14.  Further Assurance. From and after the date of this Note, each party agrees that it shall
execute and deliver such document and take such action as may be reasonably requested by the
other party to carry out the purposes and the transactions contemplated hereby.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Page 6
QB\31393914.4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Maker, intending to be legally bound hereby, has
executed these presents the day and year first written above.

IN VENTALATOR INC.

By:
Name: Cob konord
Title: President, Secretary, and Treasurer

QB\31393914.4



SCHEDULE 1

Level Revenues Applicable Percentage Payment Amount

1 $1 to $500,000 1.00% Level 1

2 $500,001 to $1,000,000 1.50% Sum of Levels 1 and 2

3 $1,000,001 to $1,500,000 | 2.00% Sum of Levels 1 though 3

4 $1,500,001 to $2,000,000 | 2.50% Sum of Levels 1 though 4

5 $2,000,001 to $2,500,000 | 3.00% Sum of Levels 1 though 5

6 $2,500,001 to $3,000,000 | 3.50% Sum of Levels 1 though 6

7 $3,000,001 to $3,500,000 | 4.00% Sum of Levels 1 though 7

8 $3,500,001 to $4,000,000 | 4.50% Sum of Levels 1 though 8

9 Greater than or equal to 5.00% Sum of Levels 1 though 9
$4,000,001

As an example for illustrative purposes only, if the Maker’s Revenues are $1,250,000, the
payment amount would be as follows: the sum of (a) $500,000 multiplied by 1.00% (total
$5,000), plus (b) $500,000 multiplied by 1.50% (total $7,500), plus (c) $250,000 multiplied by
2.00% (total $5,000) = $17,500.

QB\31393914.4




