TWO PUBLIC WORKS (£

R l v E R S Engineering Division
1717 E. Park Street

WISCONSIN P.O. BOX 87
Two Rivers, WI 54241-0087

Date: February 15, 2023

To: Greg Buckley, City Manager

From: Matthew R Heckenlaible, PE, City Engineer / Public Works Director W
Re: Bid Award Recommendation: Lincoln Street Contract 2-2023

Bids were received and opened on February 14, 2023 for Contract 2-2023 for the road
reconstruction and utility Improvements along Lincoln Street (between 17t and 22nd
Streets). The work shall consist of removing existing pavement, excavation, installation
of storm sewer, water mains, storm sewer laterals, sanitary sewer laterals, water
services, grading and graveling, Portland Cement concrete paving, driveway
approaches, replacements of carriage walks, repair of sidewalk, restoration, and
miscellaneous related work. Private lateral and water service work on private property
will be completed under a separate contract.

Town & Country, Consulting Engineer’s Bid Tabulation and recommendation memo is
attached. | concur with the recommendations of Town & Country, Consulting Engineers
to award the contracts to the respective Low Bidder:

Contract | Eng. Cost Low Bid Amount Contractor
Estimate
2-2023 $1,611,077.00 | $ 1,630.643.59 Mammoth Construction
$ 465,000.00 Estimated Private Service Costs
$2,095,643.59 Total Estimated Project Cost

Revenue sources for the project include the following:

Construction Bid | Construction Bid Costs w/

Costs 15% Eng. & Contingency
DNR Loans $811,308.87 $933,005.20
DNR Principal Forgiveness $320,327.22 $368,376.30
Storm Water Utility $268,627.98 $308,922.18
City (Street Capital) $259,879.53 $298,861.45
Property Owner Costs (San/Stm $435,500.00 $500,825.00
Laterals / Water Service

$2,095,643.60 $2,409,990.13

Should any questions arise, please contact me at your earliest opportunity.

www.two-rivers.org (# 920.793.5539 920.793.5537 "™ ™ Ny,

SAENGINE\PROJECTS\2023\2-2023 Lincoln_St\Correspondence\Bid Openings\Contract 2-2023 Lincoln Bid Award Memo.docx



TOWN & COUNTRY
ENGINEERING, INC.

February 15, 2023

City of Two Rivers
1717 East Park Street
P.O. Box 87

Two Rivers, WI 54241

Attention: Mr. Gregory E. Buckley, City Manager

Subject: Analysis of Bids and Recommendation for Award of Contracts
2 - 2023 Street & Utility Improvements - Lincoln Street

Bid Deadline: February 14, 2023 at 1:00 p.m. local time

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The purpose of this letter is to analyze the bids received for the 2023 Street & Utility Improvements
project and to recommend award of a contract. This project involves sanitary sewer, storm sewer
and water main replacement with services to the property line, concrete pavement, curb & gutter,
and flatwork removal and replacement within public right-of-way on Lincoln Street between 17th
Street and 22nd Street and immediately adjacent side street intersections.

The pre-bid estimate for the base bid was $1,611,000.00. Twenty-two general contractors,
subcontractors, and material suppliers requested sets of the plans, specifications and bidding
documents. Six contractors submitted bids.

A summary of the bids is as follows:

Contractor Total

Mammoth Construction $1,630,643.59
Dorner Inc. $1,672,815.00
Kruczek Construction Inc. $1,693,000.00
Kip Gulseth Construction Company Inc. $1,726,164.30
Jossart Brothers, Inc. $1,753,078.50
Vinton Construction Company $1,791,499.64

All of the bids were properly submitted. The low bidder is Mammoth Construction of Manitowoc,
Wisconsin, an experienced utility and street contractor who has completed similar projects for the
City in the past. The bid prices are slightly higher than the original budget due to the increased
material costs since the budget was originally prepared. We recommend that Mammoth
Construction be awarded a contract for the base bid total of $1,630,643.59.

This will be a unit price contract. That is, the contractor will be paid for the work actually performed
on the basis of the unit prices bid. This means that the final costs could be either greater than or
less than the bid totals. Also, unexpected conditions are sometimes encountered which result in

6264 Nesbitt Road - Madison, Wisconsin 53719 - (608) 273-3350 - www.tcengineers.net
Madison ¢ Rhinelander ¢ Kenosha



City of Two Rivers
February 15, 2023
Page 2

increased project costs. Therefore, it would be wise to continue to carry the recommended 10%
contingency.

As this project is intended to be funded in part through both the Wisconsin DNR Safe Drinking
Water Loan Program (SDWLP) and Clean Water Fund (CWF) loan programs, the City will need
to execute this agreement and provide a signed copy to the Wisconsin DNR to secure the grant
and loan funding to be utilized.

If you have any questions with respect to our thoughts on this matter, | am available at your
convenience to discuss them with you.

Very Truly Yours,
TOWN & COUNTRY ENGINEERING, INC.

A «»/,Q/(

Gregory J. Droessler, P.E.
Vice-President



lipoeg siqepnsun
00°005°2 $ | 00'se $ || 00°00S°2 $ 0062 $ I 00°008°C $ | 00’8 $ || 00'000°€ $ [ 0oo0¢ $|l_"spAndjool Jo JusWwade|dey pue [eroway| Ze
00°006'8lL $ | 0S¥l $]l00°026°22L  $ | 09'S) $llooerE'LiL $ | LEPL $ [ 00°000'v9L  $ | 0002 $ spA ‘bs|00z'8 [BAOWSY JuBWBAR 8)8J0U0)| “LE
00008'v  $]007%26 g$l{oosal'e  $]oeeo $Jlooooo'e  $]0009  $1l0000s'2  $|000S $ you|og feAoway 2a11| "0
00'0rL‘el  $ 00259 $1100080'99 S [o00voe'e $|l08'S9v'LS  $ | 62°€L5'C $/00000'09  $ | 00'000'C $ Yoea|0¢g suiseq yoje senbuejoey| 6g
Bupsen
00Zye'e ¢ | 00259 $|[oooro'ee  $)|o000r8'c $|loozee’se  $ | 002ETy $ Il 000000v2  $ | 00'000'v $ yoea|g Buipnjou| ‘ajoyue WLOIS .8t| 82
0005’5l $ | 00€es $llooorr'er  $|00goy  $]loo0ogeL ¢ |o0'0or  $llo0'000'2t ¢ [o000sT ¢ yoea|gy Uley 0} uoyIBuUOY jeldleT WOIS Jb| ‘L2
00'0zs'Ly ¢ | o0€e $|l000gL'9s ¢ | 00'6E glloves0s  $)9eer  $)00008'v9  $ | 00K $ ) uiljovt'L [eJ31e] ulols OAd Wb '9Z
00’6’8y $ 10012 $]|00€99'Ly $]00L9 $]l688€6'26 $|€8V8 $|loosee'vy  $ | 0069 $ Y unjesg J19mMag WIoYs 8Ly 'S¢
00'86L'Sy ¢ | 00729 $Jlo0'86L'sy  $ | 0029 $)l 26°266'85  $ | €608 $llooso8ze ¢ | o0Sh $ Y ul|6zL Jameg WIoIS .SL| ¥E
00'9e6'cE  $ | 00°9S glloovie'Ly  $] 0069 $ll89los'er ¢$|8z2.  $)looesy'sz  s|ooey ¢ ) "ull|909 lamag wuolg ,ZL| e
00'zse'9lL ¢ | 009 $i|o09s2'22  $]|008L $lilveesi'se  $|zv86  $)|00089'LL  $|o00y  § Y Uil 262 Jamas wuols ,0L| 2z
00'E0E'e $ | 00'6¥ $jlooeCLs'y $ | 00'96 $ |l 00'vL6'L $ 002 $ || 00'00L'Y $10000L $ Yyoea|/y wajshg aiipm Jooey eisje Aijueg| Lz
00'018'0L  $ | 00°0EZ $1100699'0L $|00422  $|{o0G/8'S  $]|ooszL ¢ 000088l $|0000F & yoea|/y SUO[}oSUU0D9Y |elle] Alejueg| "0z
00'616'1Z ¢ | 00262 $)loozer'ie  $]0096. $|lo0osy'e  $|000S€  $]l0000E'¥C  $ 00006 $ yoea|/z 9AM 3|ppES [BJaleT Alejues youl-g| ‘6l
0006L'C  $|008EY $)looool'e $|ooeeg $ifooooo’t  $|ooooz  $)l00006Z  $|0000S  § yoes|g uoneaeax3 Aojesojdxa| gl
00'009'c6 __ $ | 0069 $ || 0000’98 § | 0009 glloocie'os  §|¥6'65  $|[00°00¥'98  $ [ 00709 $ Y unjovy'L [esaje] Aleyues OAd 9| "L
oooze'e  $|0099L $lloooee’'s  $|oogoz  $fjooors'z ¢ |oozvl  $]l0000SZ  $|00GeL  § yoea|0z sehM [eso)e] Aepues 8% ,9| 9L
Auosep
gogiz’e  $|009.5 $j{oozLl'oL  $]002e9  $|[¥0€s0'8  $ | ¥6°€0S  $1 0000008 $100°00S S| M HeA|gL ajoyue Aejueg plepuels 8y| “SL
00°189°L $ | 0508 $ |l 00'8e2’) $1006L9  $J00Zi8’L $]100906  $]00009'L $|00008 % yoea|z sBupsed ajoyuely Aeyueg piepuelg| pi
oo'ole’zs  $] 0029 $ 1l 00008's6  $ | 00709 $lloriovls  $|2ess  $|loooog'ss  $ | 0009 $ ")y "ulljoe6 lamag Alejlueg DAd 6€ HAS W8] ‘€L
00°009'0L __ $ | 00°090°L $llooogs'6r  $100986'L $looolo'ee  $[00108'€ $|[00000'GL  $]|0000SL $ yoes|oL Buisix3 o) ulep Jejlep Jo8uu0D| Z|L
suofjosuucIay
00'6le'8  $] 00221 $jloogge's  $)o008sL  $llooego'es  $looezl  ¢$lloooov'e  $| 0000  $ yoes| vy [esale] adlueg JARM | LI
00°0Sb'9L _ § | 00°0SE $j{oovse'sL  $|oozse  $llieeeeel  $)|€296c  $llo0osk'oL ¢ ]o000se ¢ yoes| .y XOg puE SAlBA LL| 'Ol
002629 $|00°LLL $|[00vSi'9e  § | 00'E8L $| L8€86'0e  $[€2659 $|looooz'ez  $/00009 $ yaes|/y sdojg uonesodiop pue del 1| 6
00'096'€S  $ | 00'8E $|/00000°L. ¢ | 0008 $llose6L'99 ¢ |voir  $1100°000'4L  $ | 0005 $ 4 uljozy'L J0IMSS JajleM IdaH LL| '8
00'sev'ee ¢ | 00°289'9 $lloosoe’ze ¢ |ooesr'9 $|looove'sec  $ | 00'998'S $|{00'000'sZ ¢ | 00°000'G $ yoea|g sjuespAH| "2
00'000'LL  $ 000022 $]100'065'0L  $|oooLl'z $lloogsy'iL  $|o00°L6z'z |l 000006 $ | 00008'L $§ yoea|g X0g SABA UM BAEA B1ED) 9| 9
00'szs'lz ¢ | 00°G20'€ $1100809'02  $|00Fv6'c $]l00€LZ'le  $ | 006E0'E $)/00°006°2L  $|0000S5'T $ yoea|s X0g SAlBA Ulm 9AlBA 918D 8| °G
0005’2 ¢ | oo'oEr's $]l00°066'0c  $|0069L'S $)1 0092206 $ | 00°9¥0'S $| 00°'000°2Z  $ | 00°00S'Y $ yoes|g X0g SAIBA YIM OABA B1BD) ,ZL| P
00000'9 ¢ | 0000L $)joocoso’s  $|o08Ll  $|foossl’e  $loees  $]looooz'y  $ | 00°0L $ ) ulljog9 peaT juespAH 1o Uley Jolem 0060 .9| '€
00'sze'Zl  $ | 0066 $lloossgle  §$|ooszl  $fssisozz $]1092ZL  $]looszi'el  $|006L $ TR UlBl J91BM 0060 .8 T
00°085'€0Z _ $ | 00°/LL $]l00'008'80z  $ | 000Z)  $)|02+90'86)  $|€8°€Ll  $] 00'00F'L6L $|00OLL  § W uilovLy ulely Jejem 0060 .2L| L
aig 3svd|
LNNOWY J0idd LINN ANNOWY ORI LINN||  LINNOWY  3DIMd LINN||  LNAOWY  32Rdd LINN || SLIND  “LNVND MHOM 40 NOILdI¥IS3a
‘ON
"2U] UOJONHSUOD ¥OZONUH "2u] JauwloQ UOIONISUOD Yjowwew 31VALLST aig-3d qid WaLl
aw [e20] ‘w'd 00:) Je €202 ‘v1 Aleniga4 :sulpeaq pig 8 Yl :1aquinp josfoid s esuibug
SI9ATY oM JO AJID 19a11S ujooulT - sjuswsaoidw| Aunn 9 188NS €202 - & ‘108f0ig

NOILYINavl aig




SiaAld om1 Jo AID 18a1g ujodur - syuswacidul| AN B 1994S €202 - ¢

NOILVINnavl aid

;1oeloid

00'000'e69°'L $ 00'618'229'L $ 6S'£v9'0€9'L $ 00°220'L19'L $ alg 3svd Tv.ioL

00'00£'6 $ ] 00°00€'6 $ || 00°6¥5'6 $ | o06¥S'6 $ |l 0000052 $ | 0000s'L $|l00000'0L ¢ | 0000001 § ||wns dwnj|| Bupjelg uoonnsuod| ‘i

00'000'881 $ | 00°000'89L  $ || 00°208'S $ | 00°208's $ || 00'000°6 $ | 00°000'6$|| 00°000'0L  $ | 00700004 $ [|wins dwnj|| jojuo) el | ey

00'000'S $ | 00°000'S $1j0028L'2 $ | 0028.'2 $ |l 00000'C $ | 00'000'2  $ || 00°000°E $ | 00°000'¢ ¢ ||wns dwinyfy |0Jjuo] uoisol3| gy
Jel uoisoa3 pue BuziiueS

00°09Z'cl  $|00€EL $llo008L'6 $ 1006 $ ]| 00°08L°6 $1006 $|/00°002'0L  $|000L $ ]| "spA ‘bsjozo't ‘Buipseg ‘uojelojsey losdoy| i

00'6ZL'Z9  $ 054l $]]00S.9'69  $| 058l $|looseL’zo  $ 0521 $|lo00se’'09  $ | 00°LL $ B Ul 0SS d91Ng) @ qInJ 8J810uU0d 0E| "OF
euiled

00'0b20L  $|ooTE $j{oo9l8'0L  $]|08€EE $[looovz'oL  $|o02E $|looozs’LL  $]009€ $ ) "bs|oze |[ednjeN - sjsued swog pajesuntl| ‘g€
soyoeoiddy Aemaauq

00S/8'6c  $]054 $jloosseLe  $1062 $Jl0520L'62  $|SvL $1100009'42  $|008 $ 'Y "bs|ogy's pue 3emaplg 81840Ud] YUl L8| '8¢

00'0¥8'vE  $ 029 $ |l o00op'9E  $| 002 $ |l o00zerE  $] 099 $|l00002'Le  $| 009 $ ) "bs|00z's N[EMSPIS 3J2JoU0D WML .¥| “LE

00°00£'S0€  $ | 00°EY $ [l 00099'aLe ¢ | 09+ $ || 00'029'66C  $ | OZCr $ ]| 00°005'6LE  $ | 00°SK $ || 'spAbs|ooL‘L JUBWIBABR 81810U0D) YOIYL 9| ‘9¢
asInoD

00°000'8y  $ | 00ZL $110000805 $]|0.2I $ [l 000008y  $ | 00CL $ |l 000008y $|00¢CH $ uo}| 000y aseq ojebaibby peuysnuD p/g| 'GE

00'sze’l $|scel $ |[ 00'0LE"L $|0L¢EL $ || 00"00€"L $ | 00°€EL $ |l 00°002°L $]00¢CL $ U0} 001 uny Jaxesaig .e| ve
s|eusjepy apelbqns

00°0SL'L $105°L1L $ |l 00’028’ $10Z8L $1f00eeLt $l¢eTst $ || 00°000°2 $ 10002 $ 1l spA ‘nojool peg jo [esodsiq pue uojeaeaxd| ‘¢¢
1INNOWY 331dd LINN INNOWY 300dd LINN INNOWY 3001dd LINN LNNOWY J0Idd LINN || SLINN "LNVNO HHOM 40 NOILHIHOS3a

‘ON

"OU] UOHINIISUOD HOZoNLY “ouj Jsulog uoioniisuod yjowwew J1VWILST dig-3dd aia NSLI

awn [e20] "w-d 00:1 & £20Z ‘1 Aenige auipesq pig 8c Ml Jequuinp jo8lold sJesulbuly




loeg sjqeynsun
00°00S $ | o008 $ ]| 00°005° $ | oo'sg $ 1| oo'see’ $|seee $ 1| 'spA ‘najool J0 juswaoe|day pue [erowdy| 'Ze
007226'.51  $| 126l $ || 00'000°€2L  $ | 00°SL $l100°056'0ZL $|SL L $ spA ‘bs|002'8 |EAOWISY JuBLUBAB 8)810U0]| °LE
00°000°E $ | 00°09 $ i 00'0SL°E $100€9 $ [l 00'0SL‘E $ | 00'€9 $ yauljgs leAowsy @311 ‘0¢
0008v'vS  $[00¥ZLZ $00°005'€9  $|00GLL'E $)00008'6S  $ | 00'06L°C $ Yoea |0z suiseg yoje) Jejnbueosy| ‘6z
Bunsen
oo9rv'sz  $|o0ivz'y $]l0000L'9z  $|ooose'y $l00008'9L ¢ |00008C $ yoes|g Buipnjou ‘sjoyue ulo)S 81| ‘8¢
00'096'8¢ $|00665  $]|0000v'PL  $]0000c $|[00009'SL  $ | 00°SZE $ yoea|gy UlB\ O} Uoljo3uUUC) |esale] Wiols y| L2
0009126 $ | 00°¥9 $|l00ozs'es ¢ | 00'8S $ || 0009678 ¢ | 00'6S $ U unjoryl |eJajeT] UlolS OAd 7| '9¢
000¥9'¥S  $ ] 0008 $llooges'es  $ | 0098 $116247192¢c6  $|STLL $ ) Culje89 Jamag uWlays 81| 'SZ
00'0£0°LS  $ | 0004 $|looeeL'as  $|00'2L $llozees'vs  $|081vL $ WUl 62 JomMag WIS LSL| ¥e
00vy8'PP  § | 00°¥FL $|{ooseg'yr  $ | 00EL $jlosesges ¢ |szie $ I "W||909 lameg WOl 21| 'eg
00'889'8l  $ | 00'¥9 $ljooorr'oc  $|000L $lloogyL'oz ¢ | 00869 $ 1414 Jomeg wuolg 01| 22
00°29L2 $ | 00°9p $ || 00°00L'Y $]10000L $]0000L'Y $ | 00°00L $ yoes| .y walsAg aup Jeoed (etere Aejueg| |2
00k0L'2z  $|ooesy  $]1000SL'h L $[000Sz  $)|00Sz6'ZL  $ | 00°SL2 $ Yyoea| /.y suoljoBULIdY [esaje Aeyueg| 02
00°20S5°b  $|009zy  $ |l 00°05L'9 $ | 00052 $]l00SerL $ | 00'622 $ yoes| /2 9AM SIppes |esv)e Aieyues yaul-9| 6l
007059y $ 10006 $ 1 00°00S'E $10000L $100si8 $ 100621 $ yoes|g uoyeaeox3 Aojesoldx3| gy
00088011 $|002L $]l00092'€L)  $|006L ¢ || o0'0v9'08  § | 00°9S $ y uljory'y lesaje Aiejues OAd W9| CLL
00'029‘C $|o0lelL  $|lo000z'E $ [ 00091 $Jlo000L'E $100S81 $ yoes|0Z safp lessje] Aejueg 8 X 9] ‘9L
fauosepy
00'880'LL  $|00€69 $| 00006 $ 00645 $ ] 000706 $ | 00°59S $ Y TUBAI9L sjoyueyy Aejueg prepuels .gy| ‘Gl
00°zZiv'e $ | 00'902'L ¢ |l 0O'0S8'L $|ooge6  $|l 000022 $]0000L°L ¢ yoea|g sbupse) ajoyuepy Arejueg piepuelg| “y|
000890  $ | 009 $|lo008e'L9  $ | 0099 $lloooie'o8 ¢ | 0048 $ ‘B °Ulljogs Jameg Aiejueg DA S€ UAS 8| €L
000£L'6E  $ | 00€ls'e $l00000'6Z  $| 00005 $Jlo0'0SL'ee  $ | 0oSlEE $ yoea|ol Buysix3 0} ulep Jajem Joauuogy| "zZL
SUO|}OBUUOI9Y
00°186'v2  $ | 00°€2S  $ || 00°00t°'6 $ 0000z $Jloosis'oL  $ | oosEz $ yoes| .y [eJajen] 8o1A1ag Jole M| ‘L)
0004671 $]000LE  $)|000sk'9L  $]000se  $ll00622'SL  $|00SCE $ yoes|/p X0g pue anleA 1| ‘0l
ooove'eyr $100026 $)o00sese  $|000S2  $|l0o0so've | 00sTL $ yoes|/y sdojg uojjesodiop pue dey 1| ‘6
00'88S'PP  $ | OV'IE $j|oo0or6'08  $ | 00°2S $ ]| 00°006'€9  $ | 00'SY $ ‘Y unjoecy't SVIAISG I9jeM IdAH WL '8
0000s'Le  $|o000E'9 $|lo0°0000E $ 000009 $)lo00sL'6e  $ | 000S6'S ¢ yoes|g sjuelpAy| ‘2
00089'0L  $]009eL'Z $]00°062'0L  $|00051'Z $]00°0S2°0L  $ | 00050 $ yoes|g X0g 9ABA UM BAEA 318 3| "9
0092.'6L $[00818C $00000'kc $|00000'¢ $) 000566l $|00058C $ Ydea|/ X0g SABA UM BABA B 8| 'S
ooviz'ee  $100698'v $1100008°LE  $ | 00'00E'S $[0000L'62  $ | 000056 $ Yyoea|g X0g SAIBA UM aAeA 8ieD) 2L | v
00°026'% $ 10028 $ || 00°00t'S $ 100706 $ || 00°065'v $ | 059 3 ‘3 "ulljog pea JueipAH Jo ulepy Jejem 0060 9| €
006411 $|00tzl  $)l00Gzo'9L | 00'Se $llsT o002l $]S146 $ R A UIBW J8)eM 0060 .8 T
00'00z‘'92z  $ | o0oocl  $ll00092'6iz $ (o002l $flooovE'SyZ  $ | 00°LiL $ Wy CuljorL'y ulely Jajep 0060 .2L] L
aig 3svj|
1INNOWY 300dd LINN || SLINA "LNVYND HHOM 40 NOILIMOS3A
‘ou] Auedwon) ‘ON
AuedwioD uoiONIISUOD UOJUIA "0uj ‘si8yjoIg Lessof uoonIsUoY Yiesing diy aig NEIN
awy jeao) ‘wd 00’1 1B €202 ‘¥IL Alenigag :sulpeaq pig gc YL  Hequnp yefoid ssseuibul

SIBAIY OM JO AlID 19911S UjoouI] - sjuswaAciduw AN ¢ 1901S €202 - ¢

NOolLvInavl aig

;300loid



Nouvinavl aig

SI9ATY OM] Jo AliD e8NS ujoourT - sjuawaAoidw| AN 1§ 19848 €202 - 2

;1o8loig

¥9°661'162'L $ 05'820's5.'L § 0EvoL'9zL'L $ aig 3sve Wwiol

PLvb0'6 $ | #Lvb0'6 $ || 00'000'0L  $ | 00°000°0L $ || 00°00G'6 $ | 00°006'6  § ||wns dwnjf Bupels uoponysuod| v

00°99t'8 $ | 00°99+'8 $ 1/ 00°000°0L  $ | 00°000'0L $ || 00°005°S $ | 00005'S ¢ |[wns dwnjf [o5uoD dielL| ‘e

000197 $ | 00°019'2 $ || 00°000'¢ $ | 00°000°¢ § || 00°056'2 $ | 00°086'2  $ ||wns dwnj|} josuo) uoisos3| gy
JE OIS0l pue Suizljius

0009z'cl  ${ooeL  ¢$llooser'cl  $[szel $|logezrzl  $lsLzZl $ [l "spA-bs|ozo'l ‘Buipeag ‘uoneloisey fosdol | Ly

00'5zL'z9  $]0sZL  $|loooze'sd  $ | ov8l $lloseiz'so ¢ |81 $ B uNl0sS'e Jo)ing ¥ qIng KUy 0€| OF
euljed

o00vz'0L  $|o02e  $|loozsioL  $|09€e  $|l0096b'0L | 082E $ "y bs|oze [ednjeN - Sjpued dwoQ pajedunsj| "6¢
sayoeolddy Aemanuq

0520462 $|SvL $lloszeo'lz  $]68L $lloselosz  $[es2 $ 'y ‘bs|ost's pue }|emapIg 8jalouod Yoyl 9| ‘8¢

00'0ze've  $1 099 $|looori'oc  $[s69 $|loo9co'9e  $| €69 $ "4 ‘bs|ooz's H|emapIS 81910U0D YO L J| L€

00029'662 $|o0zer  $Jloooesvie $|losvyr || 00Gl0'208 $|seEr $|[ "spA-bs|ooL’L JUBLUBARY 8)810U0D XYL 9| '9E
asInon

000008y $)00CL  $|looooros  $|o09c  $|looooros  $|o09cl $ uo}|000'% oseg sjebaibby paysnig p/g| GE

00°00€‘L $looel  $lloogest $|soel $ |l 00's9¢g’) T $ uo} 0ol uny Jaxealg &| vE
sjeuajepy speibgng

00¢2L'} $lezsl  g]o00L8'tL $loLgL $ |{ oogeLL $|czll $ |l 'spA ‘najool peg jo |esodsiq pue uoneAeox3| "¢
1INNOWY ADIMd LINN || SLINN "INVND MHOM 40 NOILdIN9S3A

-ou| Auedwo) ‘ON

Auedwos) uondNISUOD UOUIA *ouj 'sidyjolg pessopr UONON)SUOD) Yjasino diy qalg WLl
aLun [eoo] "wd 00:L 18 €207 'L Aeniga4 :sulpeaq pig ec Myl Jaquunp josloid sJesulbug




