
 

 

 
 

April 4, 2024 
Town of Bristol 
303 E. Vistula Street 
Bristol, IN 46507  
         
Attention: Town Council Members 
 
RE Town of Bristol Water System Improvements Project – Contract A & B  
 Recommendation for Contract Award 
  
Dear Members of the Council 

 
The Town of Bristol (Town) received and opened bids for the Water System Improvements Project, Contract 
A and B on March 21, 2024. Below is a summary of the bids received:  
 

Water System Improvements Project – Contract A 

Bidder Bid Price 

Niblock Excavating $5,987,307.00 

Selge Construction $7,214,790.75 

 

Water System Improvements Project – Contract B 

Bidder Bid Price 

Phoenix Fabricators $5,750,000.00 

Landmark Structures $6,127,000.00 

Caldwell Tanks $6,126,500.00 

 

JPR reviewed the bid packages from all bidders on both contracts. All bid packages submitted were 
acceptable in accordance with the bidding instructions and no mathematical errors in determining bid prices 
were found. 
 
Based upon cost estimates included in the latest Preliminary Engineering Report submittal to SRF, the 
combined construction cost for the Water System Improvements Project was estimated to be 
$12,964,000.00.  The combined bid pricing for the apparent low bidders for the project is $11,737,307.00. 
 
In addition, JPR has prepared the attached overall project budget showing the updated construction costs, 
based upon project bid results, and non-construction costs.   
  



Town of Bristol  
April 4, 2024 
Page 2 of 3 

 

JPR recommends that the Town Council take action on the following: 
 

1. Accept the Engineer’s recommendations and tentatively award Contracts A and B as noted below: 
 

Contract Designation Contractor Contract Award 

Contract A Niblock Excavating $5,987,307.00 

Contract B- Phoenix Fabricators. $5,750,000.00 

 
 

2. Authorize the Town Council President to issue the Notice of Awards, upon successful closing of 
the SRF financing in May or June 2024. 

 
Please note that project award is tentative pending final approval of the project funding.  EJCDC project 
award documentation and contracts will be executed in June after funding is granted by SRF. 
 
Upon Town Council action on the above items, please acknowledge concurrence by signing where 
indicated on the following page. 
 

Sincerely, 

 

Brett Konarski, PE 

Utilities Division Leader – South Bend 

 

 

Attachments: 

Bid Tabulations 

Post Bid Construction Cost Summary 

  



Town of Bristol  
April 4, 2024 
Page 3 of 3 

 

 

The Town Council of the Town of Bristol accepts the Engineer’s recommendation and voted to approve 

the following actions: 

 

1. To tentatively award contracts for the Water System Improvements Project, Contracts A and B 
2. Authorize the Town Council President to issue the Notice of Awards, upon successful closing of 

the SRF financing in May or June 2024 
 

 

_________________________________ 

Name 

 

_________________________________ 

Title 

 

_________________________________ 

Date 

============================================================== 

 
j:\projects\2023 projects\2023-0005\14_bidding\engineer's reccommendation\2024-04-02 contract award recommendation.docx 

















Construction Costs

CONTRACT 'A' - NIBLOCK EXCAVATING 5,987,307.00$        

CONTRACT 'B' - PHOENIX FABRICATORS 5,750,000.00$        

CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 1,173,800.00$        

Total Estimated Construction Costs 12,911,107.00$      

Engineering Non-Construction Costs TOTAL

Surveying/Design/ Permitting, Bidding  $          981,000.00 

Construction Administration/Post-Construction  $          384,000.00 

Inspection  $          391,000.00 

Easement Descriptions/Assistance  $          135,000.00 
Total Estimated Engineering Non-Construction Costs 1,891,000.00$        

Non-Construction Costs TOTAL

Rate Consultant 100,000.00$           
Local Counsel 45,000.00$             
Bond Counsel 50,000.00$             
Misc. Administration Costs 15,000.00$             
Davis-Bacon Labor Standards Administrator 15,000.00$             
Outside Consulting (Soil Boring, Arch. & Historical, Wetland 
Survey, Etc.)

40,000.00$             

Total Estimated Non-Construction Costs 265,000.00$           

Total Project Costs, (Rounded) 15,068,000.00$      

PROJECT COST SUMMARY


